
LAFCO 

September 3, 2020 (Agenda) 

Santa Barbara Local Agency Formation Commission 

105 East Anapamu Street + Santa Barbara CA 93101 
805/568-3391 + FAX 805/647-7647 

www.sblafco.org + lafco@sblafco.org 

Consider Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Legal Services 

Dear Members of the Commission: 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Commission consider recommendations regarding an Agreement for 
Professional Services; as follows: 

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an amendment to Exhibit B, Section A of the 
Agreement for Professional Services between LAFCO and attorney William Dillon for legal 
services, for a total contract amount not to exceed $150,000.00; and

b) Find that the proposed contract is not a "project" under the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) Guidelines section 15378(b)(4) in that it does not involve a commitment to any 
specific project which may result in a potentially significant impact to the environment. 

DISCUSSION: 

The Commission contracted with Mr. William Dillon on February 7, 2019 for legal services for the 
period of February 7, 2019 through February 28, 2021, for a total not to exceed amount of $50,000.00 per 
fiscal year (Attachment 1 ). 

On June 4, 2020, due to Santa Barbara LAFCO's unforeseen Executive Officer vacancy, the Commission 
appointed Mr. Dillon as interim Executive Officer. Mr. Dillon receives hourly compensation for his time 
pursuant to the compensation terms of his Agreement for Professional Legal Services dated February 15, 
2019, which is $150.00 per hour, plus allowable expenses, with a not to exceed amount of $50,000.00 per 
year for a total contract amount not to exceed $100,000.00. 

On August 12, 2020 Mr. Dillon informed LAFCO that his total contract amount for the second year of the 
contract is estimated to reach its limit of $50,000.00 by early September 2020. 

Commissioners: Craig Geyer, Chair + Roger Aceves + Cynthia Allen + Jay Freeman + Joan Hartmann + Steve Lavagnino

Holly Sierra + Shane Stark + Etta Waterfield, Vice-Chair + Roger Welt + Das Williams

BUSINESS ITEM NO. 2



BUSINESS ITEM NO. 2



ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 1



ATTACHMENT 1



EXHIBIT B 

PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS 

Periodic Compensation  

A. Unless previously agreed in writing by LAFCO, William Dillon shall be the attorney personally

responsible for providing all services hereunder. For ATTORNEY services to be rendered under this

AGREEMENT, ATTORNEY shall be paid a total contract amount not to exceed $150,000.00.

B. Payment for services and /or reimbursement of costs shall be made upon ATTORNEY's satisfactory

performance, based upon the services set forth in EXHIBIT A as determined by LAFCO. Payment for

services and/or reimbursement of costs shall be based upon the costs, expenses, overhead charges and

hourly rates for personnel, as defined in Attachment B-1 (Schedule of Fees).  Invoices submitted for

payment must contain sufficient detail to enable an audit of the charges and provide supporting

documentation.

C. C. Monthly, ATTORNEY shall submit to the LAFCO DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE an invoice

or certified claim on the Treasury for the service performed over the period specified.  These invoices or

certified claims must cite the assigned LAFCO Contract Number.  The LAFCO DESIGNATED

REPRESENTATIVE shall evaluate the quality of the service performed and if found to be satisfactory

and within the cost basis of Attachment B-1 shall initiate payment processing.  LAFCO shall pay

invoices or claims for satisfactory work within 30 days of presentation.

D. LAFCO's failure to discover or object to any unsatisfactory work or billings prior to payment will not

constitute a waiver of LAFCO’s right to require ATTORNEY to correct such work or billings or seek

any other legal remedy.

ATTORNEY:
WILLIAM M. DILLON 

By: ______________________________
         WILLIAM M. DILLON 
          Tax ID Number: [Provided to Executive Officer]

SANTA BARBARA LAFCO: 

ATTEST:
By:  ______________________________
       CRAIG GEYER
       Chair

By: ____________________________
        JACQUELYNE ALEXANDER
        Clerk to the Commission  Date: ____________________

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have amended this Agreement to be effective on the date 
executed by LAFCO. 

ATTACHMENT 2


	Business Item No. 2
	BI#2 - ATT 1
	BI#2  Attachment 2



